TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE SPECIAL MEETING

February 23, 2023 5:00 pm (est)

Special Meeting was called for further discussion with the Medaryville park board, refund of overpayment on acct 1316-01, approval for the 2023 baseball agreement, maintenance employee back pay.

Arthur Conley Council President
Suzanna Wilcoxon Council Vice President
Joe Jackson Council Member
Stacy Conley Clerk-Treasurer

Council met with the park board to discuss future plans for the park. The park board is currently working on a grant for the basketball court. Park board also hopes to have a volunteer work day at the park to remedy some of the problems that need addressed. Discussion was had on the increase of the park shelter rental fees as well. They spoke of plans for sense of community and betterment of the park. Members of the park board would also like to see a separate park maintenance fund created. Park board asked permission to remove yellow tile from the fencing near the volleyball court and remove the tire from the playground. Council did not oppose the removal of fencing and tire.

Owner of acct 1316-01 requested a refund of overpayment. Council Member Conley made a motion to approve the refund, second by council member Jackson.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes and 0 no.

Council member Conley made a motion to approve the 2023 baseball league agreement, second by council member Wilcoxon.

Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes and 0 no.

Maintenance supervisor Watson requested to receive back pay during her suspension. Council Member Conley made a motion to approve back pay minus personal days, second by council member Jackson. **Motion was carried with a vote 3 yes and 0 no.**

With nothing further to discuss, Council Member Conley made a motion to adjourn the February 23, 2023 Special Town Council meeting, second by Council Member Wilcoxon.

Motion was carried with a vote of 3 yes 0 no.

Arthur G Conley, Council President

Suzanna Wilcoxon, Council Vice President
Joe Jackson, Council Member